

Nos. 19-715 and 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

—
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

—
*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

—
**BRIEF OF SEPARATION-OF-POWERS LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JESSICA BULMAN-POZEN
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

COREY BRADY
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave., Suite 1200
Miami, FL 33131

GREGORY SILBERT
LAUREN WANDS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amici curiae* 1

Summary of argument..... 2

Argument..... 6

 I. Congress may investigate whether the President and other Executive officers have complied with the law and whether they have conflicts of interest 6

 A. A congressional subpoena is constitutional if it seeks evidence pertinent to the subject of an investigation on which legislation could be had and does not violate other constitutional restrictions 6

 B. Congressional oversight of the Executive branch is a well-established, legitimate, and vital legislative function..... 9

 1. Informing Congress and the public about the conduct and possible conflicts of interest of Executive officials is a legislative function that serves crucial purposes 12

 2. Congressional oversight of sitting Executive officials is not impermissible “law enforcement” or exposure of wrongdoing “for the sake of exposure” 17

 C. History and practice confirm Congress’s power to inquire into corruption, conflicts of interest, and other improprieties involving Executive officials 20

- II. Congress may not unduly impair the President’s performance of his Article II duties, but petitioners have not shown any actual impairment27
 - A. A separation-of-powers challenge requires showing actual impairment27
 - B. Petitioners’ and the Solicitor General’s proposals to further limit Congress’s authority lack merit and would hamper important congressional functions.....31
- Conclusion33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	20
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	28
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	28
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	20
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	15
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	20
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	5, 16, 28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	7, 8, 28
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	3, 13, 14, 20
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	5, 28
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	20
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	
§ 2, Cl. 5	9
§ 8:	
Cl. 1	7
Cl. 18	7
§ 9:	
Cl. 7	7
Cl. 8	3, 10
50 U.S.C. 3091-3093	26

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Ethics in Government Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 4 101.....	14
Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act, 5 U.S.C. 7342	14
Legislative Reorganization of Act of 1946, 60 Stat. 812.....	25
Presidential Recordings and Materials Preservation Act, 44 U.S.C. 2107	29
Miscellaneous:	
116th Cong., Rule X, cl. 3	25
116th Cong., Rule X, cl. 11	26
<i>Final Report of the Select Committee on the Events Surrounding the 2012 Terrorist Attack in Benghazi</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 114-848 (2016).....	24
Louis Fisher, Congressional Research Service, <i>Congressional Investigations: Subpoenas and Contempt Power</i> (Apr. 2, 2003)	23
Aaron Ford, <i>The Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946</i> , 32 A.B.A. J. 741 (1946)	25
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Hands Off the Investigations</i> , 38 New Republic 329 (1924)	14
George Galloway, <i>The Operation of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946</i> , 45 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 41 (1951)	25
H.R. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019).....	27
Jane Hudiburg & Christopher Davis, Congressional Research Service, <i>Resolutions to Censure the President: Procedure and History</i> (updated Nov. 20, 2019)	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Impeachment of William Jefferson Clinton, Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, H.R. Rep. No. 105-830 (1998)</i>	15
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	16, 20
William Marshall, <i>The Limits on Congress’s Authority to Investigate the President</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 781.....	16, 21, 27
John Stuart Mill, <i>Considerations on Representative Government</i> (1861)	13
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt (Continued)</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 780 (1925-1926).....	13, 21
<i>Final Report of the Special Committee to Investigate Whitewater Development Corporation and Related Matters</i> , S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996).....	23
Staff of H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong., <i>Legislative and Oversight Accomplishments of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform</i> (2014)	24, 25
1 <i>The Complete Works of M. de Montesquieu: The Spirit of Laws</i> (1777 ed.)	13
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	15
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1790).....	14
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Congressional Government</i> (1885)	12, 13, 14, 16
